transportation to locations for necessary dialysis services for 227 

end-stage renal disease patients who are sixty-five (65) years of 228 

age or older or are disabled as determined under Section 229 

1614(a)(3) of the federal Social Security Act, as amended, whose 230 

income did not exceed one hundred thirty-five percent (135%) of 231 

the nonfarm official poverty level as defined by the Office of 232 

Management and Budget and whose eligibility was covered under the 233 

former category of eligibility known as Poverty Level Aged and 234 

Disabled (PLADS). 235 

SECTION 11.

[...]

3 of this act, it is the intention of the Legislature that 267 

continued funding at or above the Fiscal Year 2024 appropriated 268 

amount shall be provided for forty-one hundred (4,100) slots for 269 

the Department of Rehabilitation Services Home and Community Based 270 

Waiver programs, and for two thousand nine hundred fifty (2,950) 271 

slots for the Department of Mental Health for the Home and 272 

Community Based waiver program for Independent Living and the IDD 273 

Waiver program. 274 

SECTION 14.  The Governor's Office - Division of Medicaid is 275 

authorized to expend funds appropriated herein as necessary to 276